CHAPTER CLIII.

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE DRAINING OF YOUNG AMERICA LAKE, IN THE COUNTY OF CARVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whereas, By ditching and lowering the outlet of Young America Lake, in the town of Young America, in the county of Carver, said lake being situated in section eleven, in township one hundred and fifteen, of range twenty-six, said lake has been lowered and drawn down to a point nearly two feet below low water mark on said lake;

AND WHEBEAS, The people residing in the village, and upon the town site of Young America, in said county of Carver, have been and are greatly injured by lowering the water of said lake as aforesaid; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Christ Ackermann, Julius Ackermann and William Ackermann, of Young America aforesaid, or either of them, are hereby authorized and empowered to make, build, and construct and maintain a dam at and across the outlet of said Young America Lake, situate, lying and being in section eleven of township one hundred and fifteen, of range twenty-six, in the said town of Young America, and county of Carver, upon or inside of the meander line of said lake, as the same is fixed and established by the survey of the government of the United States, which said dam may be of a height sufficient to raise the water of said lake to its ordinary height, as it was before the lowering of said lake by ditching and lowering the outlet thereof as aforesaid.

Sec. 2. Any person who shall injure or destroy such dam in the course of its construction, or when completed, shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to the penalties provided in section forty-one of chapter ninety-five of the general statutes of Minnesota (revision of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six.)

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

47